21 academic libraries in Kebbi State. No sampling was 

done because the population was small and manageable. 

The instruments for data collection were questionnaire 

and interview schedule. The questionnaire was designed 

in line with four-point rating scale. One hundred and 

fifty-three (153) copies of the questionnaire were 

administered of which one hundred and twenty-eight 

(128) were correctly filled and returned showing 89.70% 

response rate. Data was analysed using mean and 

standard deviation. The findings of the study revealed 

that the major disasters that have affected academic 

libraries in Kebbi State were pests, fire, roof leakage and

[...]

This study adopted descriptive survey research design. 

The Area of the study is Kebbi State, Nigeria.  Kebbi 

State is a state in northwestern Nigeria. The population 

of the study consists of the Eight (8) academic libraries 

in Kebbi State comprising of forty-five (45) Librarians 

and One hundred and Eight (108) Library officers 

totaling 153 respondents. The population distribution 

of the respondent is shown in  

The sample size is 153 respondents. This showed that 

the entire population was used.  This is due to the fact 

that the targeted population is small (153) as revealed